The Bank’s transactional exposures give rise to foreign currency gains and losses that are recognized in the profit and
loss . These exposures comprise the monetary assets and monetary liabilities of the Bank that are not denominated in the
functional currency of the Bank .
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Bank is mainly exposed to US Dollar (USD) and Swiss Franc (CHF) . The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity
to the respective increase and decrease in the value of Euro against the foreign currencies . The percentage used is
the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates . The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a
respective change in foreign currency rates . The Bank has applied a 10% increase or decrease to the current currency
exchange rates . A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other equity where the Euro strengthens with
respective percentages against the relevant currency .

  +10% of Euro -10% of Euro

Assets:

Impact on cash and due from banks 2,315 (2,315)

Liabilities:

Impact on due to banks and customers (2,251) 2,251

Net impact on profit and loss and equity 64 (64)

As at December 31, 2022

  +10% of Euro -10% of Euro

Assets:

Impact on cash and due from banks 1,874 (1,874)

Liabilities:

Impact on due to banks and customers (1,865) 1,865

Net impact on profit and loss and equity 9 (9)

112

NLB Banka
Annual Report
2023

Strategy
Risk Factors &
Outlook
Sustainability
Performance
Overview
Risk Management

Financial
report
Financial Report

The following table summarises the Bank’s currency position as at December 31, 2023:

  EURO USD CHF Others Total
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents and balances with CBK  131,349  563  4,129  1,033  137,074
Due from banks  58,872  3,486  4,644  1,243  68,245
Loans to customers – net  831,333  -   -   -   831,333
Financial assets at FVOCI  165,827  9,547  -   -   175,373
Other Financial assets  2,858  -   -   -   2,858
Total financial assets 1,190,239 13,596  8,773  2,276  1,214,883

Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities at FV through P&L 122 - - -  122
Due to banks  21,203  27  44  7  21,281
Due to customers  984,810  12,890  8,590 1,974 1,008,264
Borrowings from banks 9,910 - - - 9,910
Subordinated Debts  15,010  -   -   -   15,010
Other financial liabilities  17,598  -   -   -   17,598
Total financial liabilities 1,048,653  12,917  8,634 1,981 1,072,185

Net currency position  141,586  679  139 295 142,699

The following table summarises the Bank’s currency position as at December 31, 2022:

  EURO USD CHF Others Total
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents and balances with CBK  133,663  1,913  4,886  388  140,850
Due from banks  45,568  -   3,047  2,330  50,944
Loans to customers – net  740,776  -   -   -   740,776
Financial assets at FVOCI  125,475  7,289  1,013  -   133,777
Other Financial assets  2,035  -   -   -   2,035
Total financial assets 1,047,517 9,202 8,946 2,718 1,068,382

Financial liabilities
Due to banks  40,385  29  6  5  40,425
Due to customers  873,661  9,134  8,892  2,555  894,242
Subordinated Debts  15,010  -   -   -   15,010
Other financial liabilities  13,605  -   -   -   13,605
Total financial liabilities 942,661 9,163 8,898 2,560 963,282

Net currency position 104,856 39 48 158 105,101

113

NLB Banka
Annual Report
2023

Strategy
Risk Factors &
Outlook
Sustainability
Performance
Overview
Risk Management

Financial
report
Financial Report

The exchange rates applied for principal currencies against the Euro were as follows:

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

United States Dollar (USD) 1 .1050 1 .0666

British Pound (GBP) 0 .86905 0 .8869

Swiss Franc (CHF) 0 .9260 0 .9847

f. Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates
and the risk that the maturities of interest-bearing assets differ from the maturities of the interest bearing liabilities used
to fund those assets (re-pricing risk) . The length of time for which the rate of interest is fixed on a financial instrument
therefore indicates to what extent it is exposed to interest rate risk . The assets and customer term deposits of the bank
carry fixed interest rates while borrowings are at variable interest rate . The interest rates applicable to financial assets

[…]

liabilities . The Assets and Liabilities Committee (ALCO) based on the proposal suggested by expert services, adopts the
strategy of adjusting the assets and liabilities items based on the estimated changes in market interest rates .

Sensitivity analysis
Interest rate risk management is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Banks profit or loss and equity to
various floating interest rate scenarios . The interest rate sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to
interest rate risk at the reporting date . The analysis assumes a parallel increase of interest rates of 200 basis points (± 2%)
on the level of net profit and equity .
Exposure to interest rate risk and its impact on the bank’s statement of changes in equity and profit and loss is measured
through Basis Point Value methodology . Results presented below represent the changes in profit and loss and equity, which
would occur if interest rates will increase or decrease by 200 basis points .
The effect of interest rate risk on equity is similar to that on Profit and Loss . Analysis of the sensitivity of profit or loss and
equity to changes in interest rates is as follows:

Sensitivity of the profit and loss and equity

Interest rate sensitivity 2023 2022

Increase in basic points

+200 bps parallel shift 993 (2,568)

Interest rate sensitivity 2023 2022

Decrease in basic points

-200 bps parallel shift (1,321) 2,200

Economic Value of Equity (EVE) results as at December 31, 2023 is -1 .19% of capital (2022: -2 .74%) . As per interest rate risk
management policy the maximum limit of EVE result is -10% of total capital .

The participation of variable interest rate loans in total loans in 2023 was 17 .07%, while in 2022 is 10 .8%

115

NLB Banka
Annual Report
2023

Strategy
Risk Factors &
Outlook
Sustainability
Performance
Overview
Risk Management

Financial
report
Financial Report

The table below gives the contractual maturity on net interest rate position for financial assets and financial liabilities as monitored by management .

December 31, 2023
Assets Carrying amount Less than 3 months 3 to 12 months 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Non-Interest

bearing

Cash and cash equivalents and balances with central banks  137,074  28,577 - - -  108,497

Due from banks  68,245  65,292  1,463  1,490  -   -

Debt and equity instruments at FVOCI  175,373  104,213  41,689  28,470  -   1,002